

16.10.2024

Present :- Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. Counsel for DRI.  
Accused on bail with Sh. Bhaskar Dev Konwar, Sr.  
Advocate, Ms. Charu Ambwani and Ms. Jyotimala  
Konwar, Ld. Counsels.

PW3 Aman Kumar further examined, cross examined  
and discharged.

PW Nakul Dev present. However, discharged for  
today unexamined as no time left. **He be summoned again for the  
next date.**

This is an application seeking modification of bail  
conditions filed on behalf of the applicant / accused.

On behalf of the applicant, it has been submitted that  
he was in custody in the present case since 28.04.2022. He is stated  
to be a permanent resident of District Dimapur, Nagaland. It is  
further submitted that the brother of the applicant passed away on  
19.10.2023. His first death anniversary is to be performed on  
19.10.2024.

Heard. Record perused.

It is observed that the accused was earlier granted  
permission to travel to his hometown Dimapur vide order dated  
21.08.2024 and he had returned to Delhi with the stipulated time  
period and had not misused the liberty granted to him. Having  
regards to the submissions and facts and circumstances of the case,  
**a one time permission is granted to the accused Zaka S Zhimo to  
visit his hometown in Nagaland w.e.f 17.10.2024 to 06.11.2024**

with the directions to return back to Delhi in the evening of 06.11.2024. During the said period, he shall only travel to his hometown from Delhi and to no other place. During the said period, the applicant is also exempted from marking his attendance in the DRI office. He shall however, continue to abide by rest of the conditions imposed vide the bail order.

Application disposed off accordingly.

To come up on 27.01.2025 and 28.01.2025 for PE.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

(Gaurav Gupta)  
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts/16.10.2024